

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-
2022 #75 (“Concerning Property Valuation”)

PETITIONER: Bernard Buescher,

v.

RESPONDENTS: Alex Valdez and Colin Larson,

and

TITLE BOARD: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and
Ed DeCecco.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
GRANT T. SULLIVAN, Assistant Solicitor General*
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Phone: (720) 508-6349
Fax: (720) 508-6041
Email: grant.sullivan@coag.gov
Registration Number: 40151
*Counsel of Record
Attorney for the Title Board

Case No.: 2022SA102

THE TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Proponents’ petition for review in this Court is time barred.	5
A. Standard of Review and Preservation.	5
B. Proponents filed their petition for review after the seven-day appeal deadline expired.....	6
II. The Board’s title for #75 is fair, clear, accurate, and complete.	7
A. Standard of Review and Preservation.....	8
B. The measure is not internally inconsistent, and the Board properly set title.....	9
C. The Board’s title accurately summarizes #75’s central features.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994).....	11
<i>Blake v. King</i> , 185 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2008)	16
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	7
<i>In Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016</i> #156, 2016 CO 56	9, 12
<i>In re Estate of Gadash</i> , 2017 COA 54	5
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, Summary</i> <i>Clause for 1997-1998 No. 74</i> , 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	15, 17
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020</i> #315, 2020 CO 61	15
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause Pertaining to</i> <i>Proposed Tobacco Tax</i> , 872 P.2d 689 (Colo. 1994).....	9
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Petitions</i> , 907 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1995)	14
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Concerning Automobile Insurance Coverage</i> , 877 P.2d 853 (Colo. 1994).....	15, 17
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on “Obscenity”</i> , 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994)	13
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Trespass-Streams with Flowing Water</i> , 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Second Initiated Constitutional Amendment Respecting the Rights</i> <i>of the Public to Uninterrupted Service by Public Employees</i> , 200 Colo. 141, 613 P.2d 867 (1980)	16

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 200A, 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000)</i>	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 44, 977 P.2d 856 (Colo. 1999)</i>	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2007-2008 #62, 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)</i>	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2009-2010 #45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)</i>	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2009-2010 #91, 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010)</i>	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to Casino Gambling Initiative, 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982)</i> ..	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-02 #21& #22, 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002)</i>	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2020 No. 45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)</i>	10
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-98 No. 62, 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998)</i>	6
<i>Widener v. District Court, 200 Colo. 398, 615 P.2d 33 (1980)</i>	7

Statutes

§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2021)	14, 15
§ 1-40-106(3)(f), C.R.S. (2021)	2, 4, 7
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021)	1, 4, 6
H.B. 21-1321	2

Rules

C.A.R. 26(a) 6

Other Authorities

Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #75
(March 16, 2022), available at <https://tinyurl.com/bddmpejk>..... 2

Rehearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #75
(Apr. 6, 2022), available at <https://tinyurl.com/2p95v3x5>..... 3
